

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

RICHARD LEAKE, *et al.*,

*Petitioners,*

*v.*

JAMES T. DRINKARD, INDIVIDUALLY AND IN  
HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS ASSISTANT CITY  
ADMINISTRATOR OF THE CITY OF  
ALPHARETTA, GA, *et al.*,

*Respondents.*

---

**ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED  
STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT**

---

---

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION**

---

---

MICHAEL D. STACY  
*Counsel of Record*  
JOHN V. BURCH  
BOVIS, KYLE, BURCH & MEDLIN, LLC  
200 Ashford Center North, Suite 500  
Atlanta, Georgia 30339  
(770) 391-9100  
mstacy@boviskyle.com  
jvb@boviskyle.com

*Counsel for Respondent*

---

---

311271



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
QUESTION PRESENTED .....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES .....	iv
SUMMARY OF THE REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	3
I.    Factual Background. ....	3
II.    Procedural Background. ....	7
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION .....	9
I.    The Eleventh Circuit’s decision below correctly and comprehensively applied the government speech factors and determined that the parade was government speech; Petitioners merely take issue with the decision’s application of fact to settled law. ....	9
a.    The Eleventh Circuit correctly considered and applied the government speech factors .....	10

*Table of Contents*

	<i>Page</i>
b. Petitioners' arguments as to why the government speech doctrine does not apply simply reinforce that they seek to relitigate the Eleventh Circuit's application of the government speech factors to the record. ....	11
II. Forum analysis is inapplicable where the speech in question is government speech, even if it occurs on public streets .....	13
III. The Eleventh Circuit's decision does not impermissibly expand the government speech doctrine .....	15
CONCLUSION .....	18

## TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Cambridge Christian Sch., Inc. v.</i> <i>Florida High Sch. Ath. Ass'n,</i> 942 F.3d 1215 (11th Cir. 2019) .....	10
<i>City &amp; Cty. of San Francisco v. Sheehan,</i> 575 U.S. 600 (2015) .....	13
<i>Johanns v. Livestock Mktg. Ass'n,</i> 544 U.S. 550 (2005) .....	12, 15
<i>Minnesota Voters All. v. Mansky,</i> 138 S. Ct. 1876 (2018) .....	14
<i>Pleasant Grove City v. Summum,</i> 555 U.S. 460 (2009) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Sprietsma v. Mercury Marine,</i> 537 U.S. 51 (2002) .....	13-14
<i>Walker v. Texas Division, Sons of Confederate Veterans, Inc.,</i> 576 U.S. 200 (2015) .....	10, 11, 13
<b>STATUTES AND OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
U.S. Const. amend. I .....	3, 7, 8, 14
U.S. Const. amend XIV .....	7, 8
42 U.S.C. § 1983 .....	7
